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DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 23

TO BE ANSWERED ON 02/02/2024


ALLOCATION OF FUNDS TO SCHEMES IN FARM SECTOR


23  DR. SANTANU SEN:


Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE be pleased to state:

 (a) the detail of the funds provided by Central Government to various State Governments since

2019 for the various schemes in the farm sector, year-wise and scheme-wise;

(b) the detail of the loans provided since 2019 for the various schemes in the farm sector by Central Government to various State Governments, year-wise and scheme-wise; and

(c) the details of the number of beneficiary of various schemes of the Central Government since 2019, year-wise, State-wise and scheme-wise?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

(SHRI ARJUN MUNDA)


(a) Details of scheme- wise allocation made by the Department of Agriculture and farmers Welfare since 2019 are given at Annexure-I.

(b)    Micro Irrigation Fund (MIF): A Micro Irrigation Fund (MIF) of initial corpus Rs

5000 crore has been created with NABARD with major objective to facilitate the States in mobilizing the resources for expanding coverage of Micro Irrigation. Under the funding arrangement, NABARD lends to the States/UTs at 3% lower interest rate than the corresponding cost of fund mobilized by NABARD from the market. The interest subvention on the loan under MIF is borne by Centre under Per Drop More Crop (PDMC). Projects with loans under MIF worth Rs 4724.74 crore have been approved so far. Loans amounting Rs.2812.24 crore has been disbursed to States of Andhra Pradesh, Tamil Nadu, Gujarat, Punjab, Haryana and Rajasthan. The Ministry provides interest subvention on the loan availed by the States which is met from Per Drop More Crop Scheme. As per the Budget 2021-22, the corpus of the fund is to be doubled to Rs.10000 crores. MIF is now merged with Per Drop More

Crop.

Modified Interest Subvention Scheme (MISS): Department of Agriculture and farmers Welfare is implementing Modified Interest Subvention Scheme (MISS) to provide short term agri-loans availed by farmers through KCC at concessional rate of interest to meet their working capital requirements. Under this scheme interest subvention is provided on short term loans of upto Rs 3 lakh drawn on KCC to ensure that the loan becomes available to all farmers at an interest rate of 7% per annum. Additional 3% subvention is also given to the farmers for prompt and timely repayment of loans; thus reducing the effective rate of interest to 4% per annum. Since 2019-20 to 2023-24, a total budget allocation of Rs 1,01,143.31 crore

has been made to the MISS.

Agriculture Infrastructure (AIF): In order to address the existing infrastructure gaps and mobilize investment in agriculture infrastructure, Agriculture Infrastructure (AIF) was launched under Aatmanirbhar Bharat Package. The AIF is a medium - long term debt financing facility for investment in viable projects for post-harvest management infrastructure and community farming assets through interest subvention and credit guarantee support. So far Rs

33,209 crore has been sanctioned for 44912 projects under AIF.

Fisheries and Aquaculture Infrastructure Development Fund (FIDF): Department of Fisheries set up a dedicated Fisheries and Aquaculture Infrastructure Development Fund (FIDF) for creation of fisheries infrastructure facilities both in marine and inland fisheries sectors to augment the fish production to achieve the target of 20 million tonnes by 2022-23.

NABARD will fund for creation of public infrastructure projects to the tune of ₹2508 crore through State Governments for creation of fishing harbours, fish landing centres, and other eligible activities. The details of Sanction and disbursement since 2019 to various State Governments are provided in the Annexure- II. As on 31.03.2023 the scheme is closed.

(c) State- wise beneficiary details under major schemes being implemented by the Department of Agriculture and farmers Welfare are given in Annexure-III.


Annexure-I

Details of funds allocated under schemes being implemented by the Department of Agriculture and Farmers Welfare during 2019-20 to 2023-24


Budget Allocation for DA&FW from 2019-20 to 2021-22 (In Cr.)

(Rs. in Crores)

S. No. Name of Mission/Scheme BE 2019-20 BE 2020-21 BE 2021-22

I- Central Sector Schemes/Projects

1 Pradhan Mantri Fasal Bima Yojna-NCIP 14000.00 15695.00 16000.00

2 Interest Subsidy for Short Term Credit to Farmers 18000.00 21175.00 19468.31

3 Implementation of Market Intervention Scheme/Price Support

Scheme(MIS/ PSS) 3000.00 2000.00 1500.50

4 Pradhan Mantri Annadata Aay Sanrakshan Abhiyan (PM-

AASHA) 1500.00 500.00 400.00

4.1 Private Procurement and Stockist Scheme (PPSS)     150.00

4.2 Price Deficiency Payment Scheme (PDPS)     250.00

Total- Pradhan Mantri Annadata Aay Sanrakshan Abhiyan (PM-AASHA) 0.00 0.00 400.00

5 Distribution of Pulses to state/ union territories for Welfare

Schemes 800.00 800.00 300.00

6 Promotion of Agricultural Mechanization for in-situ

Management of Crop Residue    600.00 600.00 700.00

7 Pradhan Mantri Kisan Samman Nidhi (PM-KISAN) 75000.00 75000.00 65000.00

8 Pradhanmantri Kisan Mandhan Yojna 900.00 220.00 50.00

9 Formation and Promotion of Farmers Producers Organizations
0.00 500.00 700.00

10 Agriculture Infrastructure Fund 0.00 0.00 900.00

Total-  Central Sector Schemes/Projects 113800.00 116490.00 105018.81

II - Centrally Sponsored Schemes

1 Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchai Yojna-Per Drop More Crop

(PMKSY) 3500.00 4000.00 4000.00

2 Green Revolution

2.1 Rastriya Krishi Vikas Yojna 3745.00 3700.00 3712.44

2.2 Krishionnati Yojna

2.2.1 National Food Security Mission  2000.00 2100.00 2096.00

2.2.1.1 National Food Security Mission-Oilseeds and Oil Palm


2.2.1.2 National Food Security Mission- Other Crops

 Total- National Food Security Mission

2.2.2.1 Technology Mission on Oilseeds and Oilpalm
0.00 0.00 0.00

2.2.2 National Project on promotion of Organic Farming 2.00 12.50 12.00

2.2.3 Organic Value Chain Development for NES Region 160.00 175.00 200.00

2.2.4 National Project on Management of Soil Health & Fertility
324.20 315.00 315.00

2.2.5 National Mission for Sustainable Agriculture (RADP &

Climate change) 250.00 202.50 180.00

2.2.6 Paramparagat Krishi Vikas Yojna 325.00 500.00 450.00

2.2.7 National Project on Agro-Forestry 50.00 36.00 34.00

2.2.8 Mission for Integrated Development of Horticulture including

NBHM 2225.00 2300.00 2385.00

2.2.9 Sub-Mission Seeds & Planting Material  380.13 378.77 448.00

2.2.10 Sub-Mission on Plant Protection and Plant Quarantine
50.00 40.00 45.00

2.2.11 Sub-Mission on Agriculture Extension   950.00 1200.00 1173.75


2.2.12 Information Technology 40.00 40.00 50.00

2.2.13 Sub-Mission on Agricultural Mechanization 1000.00 1000.00 1050.00

2.2.14 Integrated Scheme on Agriculture Census and Statistics
224.22 320.00 374.00

2.2.15 Integrated Scheme on Agriculture Cooperation 85.00 400.00 373.00

2.2.16 Integrated scheme on Agricultural Marketing 600.00 490.00 410.00

2.2.17 National Bamboo Mission 150.00 110.00 100.00

Total- Krishonnati Yojna 8815.55 9619.77 9695.75

Total- Green Revolution  12560.55 13319.77 13408.19

Total- Centrally Sponsored Schemes 16060.55 17319.77 17408.19


Budget Allocation for DA&FW 2022-23 and 2023-24 (In Cr.)

S. No. Name of Mission/Scheme
BE 2022-

23
BE 2023-24

I- Central Sector Schemes/Projects

1 Pradhan Mantri Fasal Bima Yojna-NCIP 15500.00 13625.00

2 Modified Interest Subvention 19500.00 23000.00

3
Implementation of Market Intervention Scheme/Price Support Scheme(MIS/ PSS)

1500.00 0.01

4
Distribution of Pulses to state/ union territories for Welfare Schemes
9.00 800.00

5
Pradhan Mantri Kisan Samman Nidhi (PM-

KISAN)
68000.00 60000.00

6 Pradhanmantri Kisan Mandhan Yojna 100.00 100.00

7
Formation and Promotion of Farmers Producers

Organizations
500.00 955.00

8 Agriculture Infrastructure Fund 500.00 500.00

9 National Beekeping Honey Mission (NBHM) 100.00 0.01

Total-  Central Sector Schemes/Projects 105710.00 98980.03

II - Centrally Sponsored Schemes

1 Rastriya Krishi Vikas Yojna 10433.00 7150.35

2 National Mission on Natural Farming 0.00 459.00

3 Krishionnati Yojna

3.1  Food and Nutrition Security  1700.00 1623.00

3.2 Edible Oil- Oilpalm 900.00 900.00

3.3  Edible Oil- Oilseeds 600.00 600.00

3.4
Organic Value Chain Development for NES

Region
198.00 200.00

3.5 Integrated Development of Horticulture 1900.00 1893.47

3.6 Agriculture Extension   1000.00 850.00

3.7 Digital Agriculture 60.00 450.00

3.8 Agriculture Census and Statistics 325.00

3.9  Agricultural Marketing 500.00 550.00

Total- Krishonnati Yojna 7183.00 7066.47

Total- Centrally Sponsored Schemes 17616.00 14675.82


Annexure II

Fisheries and Aquaculture Infrastructure Development Fund (FIDF)


(Rs. in Cr)

Year 2019-2020 2020-2021 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024 Total

State Sancti

on

Amt.

Disb.

Amt.

Sancti

on

Amt.

Disb.

Amt.

Sanctio

n Amt.

Disb.

Amt.

Sanction

Amt.

Disb.

Amt.

Sanct

ion

Amt.

Disb.

Amt.

Sanction

Amt.

Disb.

Amt.

Tamil

Nadu


348.00


-


-


193.77


450.28


171.9

3


516.45


172.7

3


-


89.9

5


1,314.73


628.3

8

Gujarat

-


-


-


-


450.00


-


150.00


48.61


-


-


600.00


48.61

West

Bengal


-


-


-


-


7.00


-


-


0.49


-


0.80


7.00


1.29

Andhra

Pradesh


-


-


-


-


-


-


450.00


-


-


-


450.00


-

Maharas

htra


-


-


-


-


-


-


716.54


-


-


-


716.54


-

Odisha

-


-


-


-


-


-


-


-


-


-


-


-

Goa

-


-


-


-


5.00


-


-


2.80


-


-


5.00


2.80

Himacha

l

Pradesh


-


-


-


-


-


-


5.00


0.54


-


-


5.00


0.54

Kerala

-


-


-


-


-


-


150.00


0.50


-


-


150.00


0.50

Total

348.00


-


-


193.77


912.28


171.9

3


1,987.99


225.6

7


-


90.7

5


3,248.27


682.1

2


ANNEXURE III

Number of farmers benefitted under the major schemes implemented by the Department of Agriculture and farmers

Welfare

Sl. No.

Name of the

State/UT)


2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23

1 Andhra Pradesh 6562886 581337 507397 259009 395802

2 Arunachal Pradesh 211483 103927 69386 162068 68765

3 Assam 1666150 712085 1190452 600037 370222

4 Bihar  5575341 481900 647732 444941 428914

5 Chhattisgarh 4269169 401579 290782 377233 512409

6 Goa 35719 12520 15671 10684 7621

7 Gujarat  9333763 809490 634749 542540 1228485

8 Haryana 4278155 199290 208804 305562 623025

9 Himachal Pradesh 904560 303630 282100 180180 284054

11 Jharkhand 285872 108761 91216 60291 105145

12 Karnataka 8079516 625912 695010 775511 1102896

13 Kerala 2392778 326475 224025 99945 153261

14 Madhya Pradesh 6814708 698382 1017686 676134 905417

15 Maharashtra 11205236 1501290 659762 1272628 2411699

16 Manipur 155731 29210 43078 24409 33813

17 Meghalaya 226674 22162 65333 20124 51066

18 Mizoram 46516 23799 20421 11312 20099

19 Nagaland 60240 129395 83676 11601 86152

20 Odisha 1944260 660763 226532 151467 446587

21 Punjab 1271628 88086 69932 85540 77995

22 Rajasthan 12725569 1594455 1590427 1100867 6651360

23 Sikkim 99974 79348 42897 39266 50165

24 Tamil Nadu 6683775 1362837 1663953 1535174 1486381

25 Telangana 4468505 281675 258898 151167 162792

26 Tripura 182327 62560 66151 33121 71718

27 Uttar Pradesh 9303417 1161243 921942 846849 1048185

28 Uttarakhand 691142 275142 237961 207979 296997

29 West Bengal 4133867 498027 316651 416193 1010029

29 A&N Island 14872 8677 8539 8532 7641

30 Chandigarh 0 0 0 0 0

31

Dadra & Nagar

Havali 12994 670 0 0 0

32 Daman & Diu 0 0 0 0 0

33 Delhi 0 0 200 200 5500

34 Jammu & Kashmir 1168354 261673 401802 193952 40134

35 Ladakh 673 3964 15864 3434 442

36 Lakshdweep 0 0 0 0 0

37 Pondicherry 14118 9085 4371 2223 8171

Total:   104819972 13419349 12573400 10610173 20152942

*****

